

19.01.2026

Present:- Sh. Madhur Goel, Ld. counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
Ms. Alka Gupta, proxy counsel for respondent/insurance co.
Respondent no.1 in person.

Witness is present.

At the request of proxy counsel for respondent/insurance co., matter is passed over till 11.30 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
19.01.2026

At 1.10p.m.

Present:- Sh. Madhur Goel, Ld. counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
Sh. Nitin Goel with Ms. Alka Gupta, proxy counsel for respondent/insurance co.
Respondent no.1 in person.

R2W1/Sh. Kiran Pal Singh, District. Staff Officer from Home Guard has been partly examined. His further examination-in-chief is deferred as the witness has not brought the relevant document i.e. leave and salary record of the petitioner after the accident. Diet money of Rs.700/- is paid to the witness on behalf of respondent/insurance co.

The witness states that the Department was not cognizant that the petitioner had met with an accident as the services of the petitioner were sought by DTC where the petitioner had volunteered his work as martial and his attendance

and salary were used to be forwarded by DTC to the Department and thereafter the Department used to credit the salary of the petitioner in his bank account.

Let the attendance sheet of the petitioner for the period 01.09.2023 to 30.06.2025 forwarded to the Department by DTC be produced before the Tribunal along with the salary record.

Put up for RE/further examination of R2W1 on 20.01.2026.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
19.01.2026